
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

,-a* 

! 

ZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 
00001 2 5 8 5 9  

a E c F. z ’J E D 
WILLIAM A. MUNDELL 
Chairman 
JIM IRVIN 
Commissioner 
MARC SPITZER 
Commissioner 

In the matter of: 

THE CHAMBER GROUP, INC., 
an Arizona Corporation, a/k/a 
CHAMBER FINANCIAL GROUP and 
CHAMBER FINANCIAL 
1060 Sandretto Drive, Suite A 
Prescott, Arizona 86305; and 
1550 South Alma School, Suite #lo3 
Mesa, Arizona 852 10 

JOSEPH L. HILAND 
135 South Summit 
Prescott, Arizona 86304 

TYSON J. HILAND 
3094 Shoshone Place 
Prescott, Arizona 86301 

TRAVIS D. HILAND 
4801 North Meixner Road 
Prescott Valley, Arizona 863 14, 

Respondents. 

Docket No. S-03438A-00-0000 

) 

) MOTION TO ADOPT UNOPPOSED 
) RESTITUTION TOTALS, TERMS, AND 
) CONDITIONS FOR INCLUSION INTO 
) PROPOSED ORDER 
1 -  

1 
) 
) 
1 
) 
) 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Arizona Corporation Commission 
DOCKETED 

FEB 0 6 2002 
DOCKETED BY iI-.’1 

In lieu of an evidentiary hearing to adjudicate the amount of restitution to be awarded in the 

above-encaptioned matter, the Securities Division (“Division”) hereby submits an uncontested motion 

for the presiding Administrative Law Judge to adopt the following restitution awards, governed by the 

following terms and conditions: 

. . .  

1 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Docket No. S-03438A-00-000( 

1) The restitution award shall initially be premised on the known investment figures for 

zach of the four programs sold by Respondents. At the outset, these restitution figures will be based 

3n investor listings previously disclosed by the Respondents to the Division. These restitution 

mounts will be subject to upward corrections from known Chamber Group (“Chamber”) investors 

who were missing or otherwise omitted from these listings. These additional investors will include 

investors who testified at trial, other Chamber investors involved in one or more of the subject 

programs as clearly and convincingly established by the Division, and further TLC America tax lien 

investors as reflected in the federal court-appointed receiver’s investment records. 

2) These four base restitution figures shall not be static; they may be supplemented by the 

Division upon the receipt of additional clear and convincing evidence that other investors had invested 

through Respondents in one or more of the Respondents’ four programs, and may be reduced upon a 

showing by either party, through clear and convincing evidence, that an investor or investment amount 

was listed in error. 

3) The base restitution figures will be continuously subject to a legal set-off provision 

serving to reduce these restitution figures when warranted. With the base restitution figures 

established, the Division shall apply any known legal set-offs from its investigative files to reduce 

these amounts accordingly. The Respondents will have the ongoing opportunity to provide evidence 

that additional legal set-offs are in order for one or more of the listed investors or investment amounts 

in one or more of the four investment programs. This evidence must be clear and convincing, and 

might include such evidence as refund checks for principal received by investors, investor affidavits, 

brokerage house receipts, or any other reliable grounds for a cognizable legal set-off. 

4) Concerning set-off evidence submitted by Respondents, the Division would have the 

authority to verify these amounts through phone calls or other means of verification. Each set-off 

would be applied to the restitution amount for the appropriate investment program as soon as such 

amounts were verified or otherwise accepted by the Division. 

2 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Docket No. S-03438A-00-000 

5 )  In addition to the set-off provision, the base restitution figures shall also be subject to 

reduction modifications from investors who elect to “opt-out” from the restitution awards for their 

investments in one or more of the brokered CD, viatica1 and/or MVP money voucher programs. 

Concerning these three investment programs, Respondents are authorized to draft a letter to active 

clienthnvestors in these programs to present these investors with the option of remaining with their 

investments in lieu receiving restitution. For any such investors who choose to opt out of the 

restitution option, the initial restitution figure would be reduced accordingly. The Division shall have 

the authority to review this communication to investors, and to mandate modifications, should it 

determine that one or more of the opt-out letters mischaracterize the current state of affairs in that 

particular investment. 

6) With respect to the opt-out letters, Respondents must provide the Division with a draft 

of any such letter a minimum of 15 days prior to mailing any of the letters to current investors. Only if 

the Division mandates no modifications by the close of this period shall the Respondents be free to 

proceed with the mailing of these letters. All such opt-out letters shall also include a “selection form” 

to be filled out by recipient investors. Copies of these forms, which shall include the investors’ 

signatures, addresses, and phone numbers, shall be provided to the Division in order to qualify for an 

opt-out restitution credit. Once any particular opt-out letters are mailed to investors, these recipient 

investors shall have 60 days to review and return the aforementioned “selection form.” Once this time 

period has expired, the Division will deem all non-responses as “declines” to the opt-out provision. 

7) After totaling the restitution figures, applying all legal set-offs, and accounting for any 

“opt-out” investors, the Respondents are obligated to pay the remaining restitution figures to the 

Division for pro rata distribution to investors. Respondents will be granted ownership over the 

investors’ investment interests as soon as full restitution is made. The restitution figures for each of the 

four investment programs will also be subject to on-going modifications based on any newly 

discovered legal set-offs. 

3 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Docket No. S-03438A-00-000( 

8) The amount of restitution to be awarded in this matter for each of the four investment 

irograms, as discussed above, is detailed numerically in Exhibits S-A1 through S-A5, attached hereto. 

n total, the current amount of restitution jointly and severally owed by Respondents for each of the 

bur programs is as follows: Brokered CD program: $8,085,220; Viatica1 program: $4,156,020; TLC 

ax lien program: $3,548,613; MVP money voucher program: $476,000. 

9) The foregoing restitution amounts shall be reflected in the Proposed Order and shall be 

iayable in full 30 days following the date upon which the Commission formally approves the final 

idministrative Order. All payments shall be submitted by certified check and shall be made payable 

:o the “State of Arizona.” 

Respondents have provided NOTICE of non-opposition as to the above restitution totals and to 

:he associated terms and conditions for purposes of the restitution section of the Proposed Order. In 

ight of this NOTICE, the supplemental restitution hearing in this matter, currently scheduled for 

February 6,2002, has been jointly waived. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 6 ’ day of February, 2002. 1 

By: 
EB.PALFAI/ 

Assistant Attorney General 
MOIRA McCARTHY 
Assistant Attorney General 
Attorneys for the Securities Division 
Arizona Corporation Commission 

4 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Docket No. S-03438A-00-0000 

IRTGINAL AND TEN (10) COPIES of the foregoing 
Xed this %ay of February, 2002, with 

locket Control 
lrizona Corporation Commission 
.200 West Washington 
'hoenix, AZ 85007 

ZOPY of the foregoing hand-delivered this 
@day of February, 2002, to: 

vir. Marc Stern 
-learing Oficer 
bizona Corporation CommissiodHearing Division 
i 200 West Washington 
'hoenix, AZ 85007 

COPY of the foregoing mailed 
this m a y  of February, 2002, to: 

David Jordan, Esq. 
TITUS BRUECKNER & BERRY, P.C. 
7373 North Scottsdale Road, Suite B-252 
Scottsdale, AZ 85253-3527 
Attorney for Respondents 

5 



THE CHAMBER GROUP 

$ 8,085,220 Brokered CD Investments 

4,156,020 Viatical Investments 

3,548,613 TLC Tax Lien Investments 

476,000 MVP Money Voucher Investments 

$ 16,265,854 ADJUSTED INVESTMENT TOTAL 



THE CHAMBER GROUP 

BROKERED CD INVESTMENTS: 

EXHIBIT 
Page 1 of 7 



BROKERED CD INVESTMENTS: 

0 
0 

Page 2 of 7 



.I 

BROKERED CD INVESTMENTS: 

Gerard, Arnold & Marilyn 
Ghera. Ronald J & Martana 

I I I I I Adjusted I 

J 
9/24/99 35,000.00 I 35,000.00 
811 7/99 12,000.00 I 12,000.00 

Kanson, Joe & Suzanne 8/23/99 I 30,000.00 I 190,000.00 0 

Kanson, Marion 8/23/99 I 60,000 00 1 I 60,000.00 

Page 3 of 7 

Kanson, Marion 
Karges, Ed & Wanda 

8/23/99 30,000.00 30,000.00 
911 0199 100,000.00 100,000.00 



Page 4 of 7 



BROKERED CD INVESTMENTS: 
Adjusted 

Page 5 of 7 



Page 6 of 7 



BROKERED CD INVESTMENTS: 

TOTALS $ 8,134,229.62 $ 209,009.18 $ 8,085,220.44 

0 These investors and/or investments were absent from Respondents' 
investor/client listings provided to the Securities Division in March of 2001. 

0 This investment entry was revised to reflect the actual amount invested on 
this submit date. 

Page 7 of 7 



THE CHAMBER GROUP 

Banta, Harold 
Beatty, Patricia 
Behm, Bob & Sara 
Beveridge, Dan 
Bussart, Irene 
Chadderdon. Bruce 

EXHIBIT 

J 

711 0100 10,000.00 10,000.00 

7/20/99 10,000.00 10,000.00 
1 012 7/99 10,000.00 10,000.00 

1/21 IO0 25,445.35 25,445.35 

9/29/99 17,000.00 17,000.00 
711 0100 25.000.00 25.000.00 

VIATICAL INVESTMENTS: 

Chatterdon, Bruce (Donna.. . 
Conroy, James 
Cotter, Richard 
Dalton, Jack and Doris 
Daniels, Jo Ann 
Danielson, Donald and Ona 
Danielson, Richard & Rea 
Deitrich. Clav 

~ 

1/27/00 15,000.00 15,000.00 
711 7/00 25,000.00 25,000.00 

4/27/00 15,000.00 15,000.00 
5/4/99 60,000.00 60,000.00 

711 3/00 15,000.00 15,000.00 
10/22/99 106,000.00 106,000.00 
811 1 I99 10,000.00 10,000.00 

2/9/00 20,000.00 20,000.00 

- -  

Deitrich, Clay 811 1/99 IU,UVU.UU 
.4n nnn nn I 10,000.00 

cn nnn nn Del Valle, Rene 811 0199 
Dischner. James 611 7/99 

50,000.00 I JU,VUV.VV 

50.000.00 50.000.00 I 

Dischner, James 611 7/99 20,000.00 
Easterday Jr., John 1/28/00 10,000.00 
Eckert, Mary & Gilbert 1 1/9/99 10,000.00 
Edwards, Paul 711 9/00 100,000.00 
Elliot. Don 112.000.00 

20,000.00 
10,000.00 
10,000.00 

100,000.00 
112.000.00 0 

~ 

Page 1 of 4 

Embly, K. Morgan 
Epperson, Walt & Leona 
Eppler, Robert 
Eskridge, Robert 
Fox. Patricia 

811 3/99 10,000.00 10,000.00 
7/23/99 10,000.00 10,000.00 
911 0199 21,000.00 21,000.00 

5/5/00 65,000.00 65,000.00 
811 3/99 10,000.00 10,000.00 

Fredrikson, Glenn &Joan 
French, Lowell A. 
Fuller. John 

1 1 I1 0199 50,000.00 50,000.00 
4/7/00 30,000.00 30,000.00 

111 7/00 20.000.00 20.000.00 
Garavetto, Oscar 
Gifford, Mvron 

I 

1111 1/99 12,000.00 12,000.00 
1211 7/99 10,000.00 I 10,000.00 

Girardi, Ralph 
Goodwin, George 
Goodwin. Georae and Made.. . 

12/9/99 50,000.00 50,000.00 
811 0199 30,000.00 30,000.00 
711 4/00 10.000.00 10.000.00 



. 
VIATICAL INVESTMENTS: 

Page 2 of 4 



VIATICAL INVESTMENTS: 

Page 3 of 4 



VIATICAL INVESTMENTS: 
~~ 

Client Name 
Weatherhead, Robert 
Williams, Judith 
Wilson, John and Ann 
Wolfe. Robert V. 

~ ~~~~ - ~ 

Adjusted 
Submit Date Investment Set-off Amount Investment Total 

10/3/00 14,001.55 14,001.55 
10/27/99 20,000.00 20,000.00 
711 8/00 10,000.00 10,000.00 
4/7/00 10,000.00 10,000.00 

TOTALS $ 4,156,019.98 $ - $ 4,156,019.98 

0 These investors and/or investments were absent from Respondents' 
investor/client listings provided to the Securities Division in March of 2001. 

Page 4 of 4 



THE CHAMBER GROUP 

TLC TAX LIEN INVESTMENTS: 

EXHIBIT 
Page 1 of 3 



m 

TLC TAX LIEN INVESTMENTS: 
Adjusted 

Client Name Submit Date Investment Set-off Amount Investment Total 
Jackson, Victor 8120199 20,000.00 . 20,000.00 
Jackson, Victor 811 8/00 20,000.00 20,000.00 
Johnson, Ray (Bud) 911 6/99 25,000.00 25.000.00 
Kalo, Steve 9/28/99 28,340.00 26,000.00 0 
Kalo, Steve 9/28/99 1,660.00 - 0  

0 

0 

0 

Schultz, Gladys 10/9/00 40,000.00 40,000.00 
Schultz, Jerry 8/23/99 20,000.00 20,000.00 
Schultz, John and Gladys 8/24/00 20,000.00 20,000.00 
Theil, Alice 7/12/00 100,000.00 100,000.00 
Theil, Anna 611 1/99 100,000.00 100,000.00 
Theil, Anna 7/14/00 100,000.00 100,000.00 
Troianek. Francis 1 1/23/99 25.000.00 25.000.00 

Page 2 of 3 



Client Name Submit Date Investment 

Wilson, Ann and John 711 2100 22,800.00 
Wilson, Ann and John 8120199 20,000.00 

$3,648,213.16 $ - $ 3,548,613.16 

Adjusted 
Set-off Amount Investment Total 

20,000.00 
22,800.00 

0 These investments reflect roll-overs from previous investments; 
investment amounts have been revised for restitution purposes. 

Page 3 of 3 



THE CHAMBER GROUP 

I I I I Adjusted 

$ 476,000.00 $ - $ 476,000.00 TOTAL 

Page 1 of 1 


